
 TOWNSHIP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, January 17, 2023 - 11:00 a.m. 

Township Municipal Office 
2473 Russett Drive 

 
1. Call to open hearing. 

 
2. Minutes of the previous hearing, October 30, 2023. 
 

3. Declaration of a Pecuniary Interest (Money/Financial). 
 

4. Consideration of Application No. A3/23 
 1781 Russett Drive – Andrew Jahn 

 
(a) Purpose of the Application 

 
(b) Confirmation of Dates 

 
(c) Confirmation of Notice 

 
(d) Reading of Written Comments 

 
(e) Overview of Planning Report 
 

(f) Discussion and Public Participation 
 

 
6. Decision by Committee for Application No. A-3/23, or call for a further 

hearing if required. 
 

7. Appeal Rights 
 

8. Adjournment 
 



Rec'd at Township
December 20, 2023

 A-3/23
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MINOR VARIANCE 
 PLANNING REPORT 

 

 

 

PART A – BASIC INFORMATION 

1. FILE NO.: A-3/23 

 

2. APPLICANT: Andrew Jahn (Owner) 

 
3. MUNICIPALITY: Township of McNab/Braeside 

(geographic Township of McNab) 
 

4. LOT: 14 CONCESSION: 8  STREET: 1781 Russett Drive 

 
 SUBJECT LANDS 

5. COUNTY OF RENFREW 
OFFICIAL PLAN 

Land Use Designation(s): 

Agriculture 

 
 

  

6. TWP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 
ZONING BY-LAW 2010-49 

Zone Category(s) 

Rural (RU) 

 

7. DETAILS OF MINOR VARIANCE REQUEST 

 

The minor variance application requests a variance to Section 3.3.6 of the 
Township’s Zoning By-law to permit an increased maximum building height from 

5.0 metres to 6.5 metres for a proposed accessory building, on a residential lot for 
storage purposes. 

 

8. SITE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

 
 Zoning By-law 

Standard 
Permitted  Proposed  

 

Section 3.3.6  Maximum 5.0 metre accessory 

building height in any 
Residential Zone 

6.5 metres accessory building 

height 
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9. SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND SETTING 
 

 

 
 

The subject property (outlined in yellow) is located on Russett Drive, approximately 2.7 

kilometres southeast of the Calabogie Road/Highway 17 interchange, on the south side 
of Highway 17.  It is located in an area consisting primarily of active farms.  There are 

several existing residential lots found in the vicinity with only one in close proximity to 
the subject lot. Otherwise, the immediate abutting land use around this lot is farmland. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
The property is an existing residential lot fronting on and accessing Russett Drive.  It 

contains an existing single detached dwelling and is serviced by private well and septic 
system.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

The applicant’s proposed site plan showing the proposed building footprint and location, 
and building elevations are attached as Appendix A to this report.  

N 

N 
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10. OFFICIAL PLAN 

 

The subject lands are designated as 

Agriculture in the County of Renfrew Official 
Plan. Section 6.3(1) and (2) of the Agriculture 

designation primarily permit agricultural and 
agricultural-related uses. Section 6.3(3) 
recognizes existing small land holdings that 

contain a variety of use but are mostly rural 
residences.   

 
Section 2.0 General Development Policies 
contains various general policies that may 

apply to a specific property and/or proposal. 
There are no General Development Policies 

impacting this property or proposal.   
 
Section 13.3(3) are the local municipal road policies and any new development 

fronting on a municipal road must meet the road authority’s requirements.  
 

 
 

11. ZONING BY-LAW 

 The subject property is zoned Rural (RU). 
Section 17.1(a) permits low density residential 

uses including a single detached dwelling.  
Sections 17.2(c) sets out a minimum 7.5 metre 
front yard setback from the front lot line. 

Section 17.2(i) permits a maximum lot 
coverage of 33%.  Section 17.2(o) indicates 

that accessory buildings are permitted in 
accordance with Section 3.0 General Provisions 
of the Zoning By-law. 

 
In Section 3.3 General Provisions, Section 3.3.5 

requires that accessory buildings be located no 
closer than 3.0 metres to any lot line. Section 3.3.4 however, stipulates that an 
accessory building shall not be located within a minimum required front yard depth.  

Section 3.3.6 stipulates that accessory buildings in any Residential Zone shall not 
exceed 5.0 metres in height.   

 
Section 2.0 Definitions defines terms found throughout the Zoning By-law.  Section 
2.99(c) defines Height, as it relates to buildings with a gable roof, as being the vertical 

distance between the average elevation of the finished surface of the ground at the 
front of the building and the mean height between the eaves and the ridge.  

 

12. STUDIES 

 

 No studies were submitted or required in support of this application. 
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13. PUBLIC/AGENCY COMMENTS 

 

As required by the Planning Act, all property owners within 60 metres of the subject 

property have been notified of the application.  The applicant has also posted notice 
on site.  Public agencies have been notified, as required.   
 

As of the writing of this report, no comments have been received. Should any public 
or agency comments be received they will be provided at the Hearing. 

 

14. GENERAL PLANNING COMMENTS 

 

 Section 45(1) of the Planning Act provides that a Committee of Adjustment may 

authorise a minor variance from the provisions of the zoning by-law if the request 
maintains the general intent and purpose of both the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law, 

if the development is desirable and appropriate for the lands, building or structure and 
the variance is in fact minor.   
 

Although the subject lands are designated as Agriculture in the Official Plan, the Official 
Plan recognizes long-existing residential lots such as this property.  The subject lands are 

zoned Rural (RU) which permits residential uses, and accessory uses in accordance with 
the General Provisions of the Zoning By-law.  The proposed accessory building at the 
proposed location shown on the application sketch exceeds both the minimum required 

7.5 metre front yard setback and the minimum required 3.0 metre setback from the rear 
and side lot lines. The addition of the 2000 square foot accessory shed to the property, in 

addition to the existing dwelling will be well below the maximum 33% permitted lot 
coverage, as the lot is 1.2 hectares in area. 
 

This is a good-sized rural residential lot that is not crowded by other development. Larger 
sized accessory buildings on such lots are not uncommon.   The closest dwelling is 

located kitty-corner to the east, across the road. It is off-set and does not directly face 
the subject lands. Otherwise, all other abutting properties consist of agricultural lands. An 
increased height of 1.5 metres for the new accessory building at the proposed location on 

the lot will not have any negative impacts on abutting lands or uses.  
 

Based on the above-comments the development and the requested variance meet the 
general intent and purpose of both the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law.  The proposed 
use is in keeping with rural development in the area and the increased building height 

can be considered appropriate on a rural residential lot.  The development is desirable 
and appropriate for the lands, and the variance requested can be considered minor. The 

requested variance meets the four tests of the Planning Act.  
 

15. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 That subject to any additional concerns or information raised at the Committee of 
Adjustment Hearing, the Committee approve the requested variance to Section 3.3.6 
of the Zoning By-law for the subject lands to allow a maximum 6.5 metre building 

height for the proposed accessory building, as depicted in minor variance application 
A-3/23. 
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Date: January 9, 2024 

Prepared by: Anne McVean, County Planner 

Reviewed by: 
Bruce Howarth, MCIP, RPP 

Manager of Planning Services 
 

X:\Planning\Data\MUNICIPAL\McNab-Braeside\Minor Variances\2023\A-3 Andrew Jahn\A-3 Planning Report.docx


	Agenda
	Application A-3/23
	Preconsultation (Dec-2023)
	Site Plan (legible)
	Building Cross Section (legible)
	Planning Report



